CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 1101

AN ORDINANCE FORMING THE NW 10TH STREET LID, DECLARING AND EMERGENCY AND PROCEEDING WITH IMPROVEMENTS AND INTERIM FINANCING.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS

WHEREAS by Resolution No. 923 passed on November 12, 2002, the Prineville City Council declared its intention to place waterlines and service connections on certain portions of NW Locust and NW 10th Street; and

WHEREAS public testimony was heard during the discussion of Resolution No. 923 regarding the urgent need to provide potable water to the LID area; and

WHEREAS under said Resolution, direction was given to provide notice to affected property in the Local Improvement District of the intent to hold a public hearing on November 26, 2002 regarding said formation; and

WHEREAS said notice was mailed to each owner of property in the proposed Local Improvement District by certified main, return receipt requested; and

WHEREAS Council held a public hearing on formation of an L.I.D. for water on NW 10th on November 26, 2002 and remonstrances were received or heard along with general questions of the project and process;

WHEREAS Council directed and an additional information meeting was held on December 4th, 2002 with favorable results and general consensus;

NOW THEREFORE

- 1. Prineville City Council hereby declares that the NW 10th Street Local Improvement District is formed. Properties benefited by the improvements, which are water facilities and street restoration in kind, are shown on the map at Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby directed to proceed with the improvements and to obtain interim financing for the project, retain an engineer to develop plans and specifications and proceed to public bidding for the project.
- 3. The City Manager is directed to report back to City Council with a recommendation to accept or reject bids for award of contract obtained through the public bidding process.

4. An emergency is deemed to exist to provide potable drinking water and fire protection to the area, and this Ordinance shall go into effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed by the City Council on this toth day of **Dec.** 2002.

Approved by the Mayor this 10th day of December, 2002

Stephen P. Uffelman, Ma

Henry Hartley, City Manager

ORDINANCE NO 1101

